

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)	
EDWARD DAY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 10-cv-02250-ESH
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), Defendants the District of Columbia, Vincent Gray in his official capacity as Mayor of the District of Columbia, Wayne Turnage in his official capacity as Director of the District of Columbia Department of Health Care Finance, and Stephen Baron in his official capacity as Director of the District of Columbia Department of Mental Health, (collectively “Defendants” or the “District”), hereby move to dismiss Plaintiffs’ claims against the District and the individually-named Plaintiffs. In the alternative, the District also moves for summary judgment on each of Plaintiffs’ claims under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Civil Rule 7(h).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR MOTIONS TO DIMISS AND
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....8

II. THE DISTRICT CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR
CHOICES MADE BY INDIVIDUALS WITH WHOM IT
HAS NO RELATIONSHIP10

III. THE DISTRICT’S COMPREHENSIVE AND EXPANSIVE PROGRAMS
REASONABLY FACILITATE THE ABILITY OF DISABLED INDIVIDUALS
TO RECEIVE COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES AND CARE.....12

 a. The District’s Comprehensive, Effective, Programs That
 Facilitate Community-Based Services For Disabled Residents
 Are Available To Plaintiffs.....16

 i. Elderly and Physically Disabled Waiver Program.....16

 ii. Money Follows the Person Program.....17

 b. The District Will Only Approve Placement For
 Individuals In Nursing Facilities If Necessary And Appropriate.....21

 c. The District Has, and Continues to, Successfully Implement
 Its Comprehensive Programs that Support and Facilitate
 Community-Based Services.....24

IV. MAYOR VINCENT GRAY, WAYNE TURNAGE AND STEPHEN BARON
SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS PARTY DEFENDANTS.....27

V. D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 2-1431.048(A) DOES NOT CONFER
A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION.....28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....24

The Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson, 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....12

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 9

The Arc of Wash. State, Inc. v. Braddock, 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005)14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....8, 9

Barnes v. District of Columbia, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10435
(D.D.C. May 24, 2005).....28

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....8, 9

Boyd v. Steckel, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120802 (MDAL Nov. 12, 2010).....12, 13, 14

Briggs v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth., 481 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....9

Cal. v. Sierra Club, 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....29

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....9, 10

Cooke-Seals v. District of Columbia, 973 F. Supp. 184 (D.D.C. 1997).....28

Foley v. Bates, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27390 (NDCA March 30, 2007).....11

Gerneth v. Detroit, 465 F.2d 784 (6th Cir. 1972).....11

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....28

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....27

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

Olmstead, et al. v. L.C., et al, 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....8, 12, 13

Sanchez v. Johnson, 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....12, 14

Smith v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth., 631 A.2d 387 (D.C. 1993)9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. §§ 794 *et seq.*.....6

42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....	15
42 USC § 1396n(c).....	12, 16
42 U.S.C §§ 12132 <i>et seq</i>	12, 16
42 C.F.R. § 441.301.....	16
42 C.F.R. § 441.303(f)(6).....	17
D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 2-1431.048(A).....	28, 29, 30
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
